Public Document Pack

Resources Department
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD

AGENDA FOR THE ENVIRONMENT AND REGENERATION SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE
Members of the Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee are summoned to a
meeting, which will be held in Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD Islington Town Hall on 9 March 2020 at 7.30 pm.

Enquiries to
Tel
E-mail
Despatched

:
:
:
:

Ola Adeoye
020 7527 3044
democracy@islington.gov.uk
28 February 2020

Membership

Substitute Members

Councillor
Councillor
Councillor
Councillor
Councillor
Councillor
Councillor
Councillor
Councillor

Councillor Nurullah Turan

Dave Poyser (Chair)
Roulin Khondoker (Vice-Chair)
Tricia Clarke
Paul Convery
Phil Graham
Mouna Hamitouche MBE
Clare Jeapes
Gulcin Ozdemir
Caroline Russell

Quorum is 4 members of the Committee

A.

Formal Matters

1.

Apologies for Absence

2.

Declarations of Substitute Members

3.

Declarations of Interest
If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business:
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the
existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it
becomes apparent;
 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.
In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in
discussion of the item.
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in
the discussion and vote on the item.
*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or
vocation carried on for profit or gain.
(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your
expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election;
including from a trade union.
(c) Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between
you or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial
interest) and the council.
(d) Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area.
(e) Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month
or longer.
(f) Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body
in which you or your partner have a beneficial interest.
(g) Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a
place of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value
of the securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued
share capital of that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.
This applies to all members present at the meeting.

4.

Chair's Report

5.

Order of Business

6.

Public Questions

Pages

For members of the public to ask questions relating to any subject on the
meeting agenda under Procedure Rule 70.5. Alternatively, the Chair may
opt to accept questions from the public during the discussion on each
agenda item.
B.

Items for Decision/Discussion

Pages

1.

Tackling the Environment and Climate Emergency

1 - 62

2.

Work Programme 2019/2020

63 - 64

C.

Urgent non-exempt items (if any)
Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered
urgent by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will
be agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes.

D.

Exclusion of press and public
To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining items on the
agenda, it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or confidential
information within the terms of the Access to Information Procedure
Rules in the Constitution and, if so, whether to exclude the press and
public during discussion thereof.

E.

Confidential/exempt items

F.

Urgent exempt items (if any)

Pages

Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently
by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be
agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes.

The next meeting of the Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee will be on 16
March 2020

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item B1

Vision 2030:
Creating a Net Zero Carbon Islington by
2030

Page 1

Contents
Foreword.............................................................................................................3
Introduction ........................................................................................................6
Islington’s Vision ................................................................................................10
What will success look like? ................................................................................11
Glossary ............................................................................................................13
Defining Net Zero Carbon ...................................................................................16
Funding and Resources ......................................................................................23
Engaging, Empowering and Partnering Others......................................................25
Priority 1: Residential buildings, Commercial & Industrial buildings and Infrastructure
........................................................................................................................30
Priority 2: Transport ...........................................................................................36
Priority 3: Sustainable Energy Generation and Supply ...........................................41
Priority 4: Affordable Energy and Fuel Poverty......................................................45
Priority 5: The Green Economy & Planning ...........................................................50
Priority 6: The Natural Environment, Waste Reduction & Recycling and Carbon
Offsetting .........................................................................................
[...]
chool Streets’, restricting traffic outside schools during drop off and
pick up time.



Cleaning up the council vehicle fleet and working with Transport for London to ensure
buses in Islington are clean.



Introducing 170 electric vehicle charging points, with over 400 electric charging points
planned to be in place by 2022.



Introducing electric vehicles and trialling a range of low emissions vehicle
technologies to reduce our fleet emissions.



Investing in energy efficiency measures at the Sobell Leisure Centre and Islington
Tennis Centre, delivering significant reductions in cost and carbon emissions

In response to this climate emergency, we as the council are taking the lead but we need
you to help us achieve our ambitions together. We will be asking you for your ideas on
2

http://www.energyforlondon.org/islington-establish-new-carbon-offset-fund/

Page 4 of 62

Page 4

our Net Zero Carbon Strategy and on how to go forward to engage local people and our
Islington-based businesses and organisations to come up with a vision for Islington 2030
in which we all play our part.
Councillor Rowena Champion
Executive Member for Environment and Transport

Page 5 of 62

Page 5

Introduction
On 27 June 2019, a motion declaring a Climate Emergency was unanimously supported
at a meeting of the full council. This motion committed the council to working towards
making Islington net zero carbon by 2030.
At the London level, in November 2019 the London Environment Directors’ Network
(LEDNet) and the Transport and Environment Committee (TEC) issued a joint statement
that identified six priority areas that boroughs will seek to prioritise and support delivery
of, through meaningful collaboration with each other, wider partners, residents and the
business community:
1. Retrofit London: Retrofit all domestic and non-domestic buildings to an
average level of EPC B. Programme timescale: 2020 – 2030.
2. Low-carbon development: Secure low carbon buildings and infrastructure
via bo
[...]
 Department of Business, Enterprise and Industrial
Strategy (BEIS) show that carbon emissions in 2017 for Islington as a borough were
708,982 tonnes3, representing a reduction of almost 40% since 2005. However, the latest
annual carbon emissions from the council’s own operations and buildings only amounted
to approximately 69,000 tonnes4. Despite the council’s own carbon footprint being less
than 5% of the overall borough’s, we believe that the council is in a strong position to
influence carbon reduction in our borough, using a range of techniques, measures and
powers.
The required collaboration with our borough partners, the Mayor of London, the GLA and
Transport for London presents a genuine opportunity. The government has to take
decisive action to provide local authorities with the powers and resources required, whilst
putting in place legislation and funding to ensure that businesses, landlords, the
education, health, energy and waste sectors, transport providers and the motor and
haulage industries can all play their part in achieving net zero carbon by 2030.
This new target is even more ambitious than our previous of a 40% reduction in
emissions and will require an immediate and sustained acceleration of our
decarbonisation agenda. Our strategy builds on our past achievements and sets out our
vision, aims and objectives between now and 2030. During this period, we will intensify
our efforts and focus on six priorities:
1. Residential buildings, Commercial & Industrial buildings and
Infrastructure
Improve the energy efficiency and reduce the level of carbon emissions
of all buildings and infrastructure: We will continue our work on the insulation
of properties and seek ways of converting heating systems away from gas where
possible. In doing so we will work with borough partners such as schools and
colleges, universities and the NHS to support them to reduce carbon emissions
from their estates.
2. Transport
Reduce emissions in the borough from transport: We will reduce vehicular
emissions by encouraging walking, cycling and public transportation. By working
collaboratively, we will explore how to transform our streets, secure better, cleaner
https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/uk-local-authority-and-regional-carbon-dioxide-emissions-nationalstatistics-2005-to-2017
4 Figure taken from council internal carbon emissions records for 2018
3

Page 7 of 62

Page 7

and more accessible public transport services for Islington and improve air quality
for residents. We will also electrify our fleet and encourage residents and local
businesses to do the same by ensuring the appropriate infrastructure is in place.
3. Sustainable Energy Generation and Supply
Accelerate our development of smart energy networks in the borough:
We will continue to deliver publicly-owned and innovative decentralised energy
projects that deliver secure, reliable and affordable energy to residents. We will
also install more solar PV panels and battery storage on our own buildings, and
support residents and local businesses to do the same.
4. Affordable Energy and Fuel Poverty
Support residents in fuel poverty and increase access to fairer energy
tariffs for all: We will continue to support residents in fuel poverty through
SHINE. In addition, we will continue to grow Angelic Energy, London’s first
municipal energy company for over 100 years, through working alongside other
local authorities and housing associations that share our ethos of fair energy tariffs
for all. Finally, we will also focus on helping residents into work and other means
of increasing their household income.
5. The Green Economy & Planning
Deliver on our net zero carbon target whilst assuring the economic
success and vitality of our borough by working closely with the 18,800
businesses in the borough, most of them small or micro-sized: We will
ensure that our development and planning policies require growth and new
developments meet the highest emissions reductions targets possible.
6. The Natural Environment, Waste Reduction & Recycling and Carbon
Offsetting
Integrate our ongoing activities in recycling and reducing waste,
offsetting carbon emissions and managing our natural environment: To
ensure that these are coherent in our efforts to achieve net zero and help mitigate
the risks from severe loss of biodiversity which will impact people, the economy
and the environment.
This draft Net Zero Carbon Strategy complements several other key council policies and
strategies, including:





Draft Islington Transport Strategy 2019-20415
Air Quality Strategy (2019-2023)6
Draft Islington Biodiversity Action Plan
Transport Strategy: Local Implementation Plan (2011-2031)7

https://www.islington.gov.uk/consultations/transport-strategy
https://www.islington.gov.uk/energy-and-pollution/pollution/air-quality/air-quality-strategy
7 https://www.islington.gov.uk/~/media/sharepoint-lists/publicrecords/environmentalprotection/businessplanning/plans/20122013/20120530lipmaindocument.pdf
5
6

Page 8 of 62

Page 8








Housing Strategy 2014-20198
Housing Asset Management Strategy 2013-20439
The London Environment Strategy10
Islington’s Waste Reduction and Recycling Plan 2018-2022 11
Islington Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2017-202012
Other policies for a green borough.13

Our timetable for adoption of this draft Net Zero Carbon Strategy will commence with a
public consultation in early 2020 prior to adoption.
Following adoption, the council has agreed to hold an additional annual meeting of the
Environment & Regeneration Scrutiny Committee to focus on tackling the climate
emergency. This annual meeting shall be in addition to the many other opportunities that
residents will have to share their views on our response to the climate emergency.
In conjunction with this, our Zero Carbon Working Group shall monitor and report on
progress on a quarterly basis and develop detailed action plans where necessary.

https://www.islington.gov.uk///~/media/sharepoint-li
[...]
anging impacts as a result.
Following a recommendation by the UK Committee on Climate Change (CCC), the UK
legally amended the target in June 2019 to reduce all GHG emissions to net zero by
2050.
Human pressures on the world’s ecosystems and natural resources and the changing
climate have also resulted in a serious threat to our biodiversity, with nature eroding at
unprecedented rates.
The Intergovernmental Science-Policy Platform on Biodiversity and Ecosystem Services
(IPBES) published its Global Assessment Report on Biodiversity and Ecosystem Services
in May 2019, warning of the severe loss of biodiversity and how this will impact people.
Climate change and large-scale biodiversity loss need to be tackled simultaneously and
are both critical in ensuring human wellbeing, economic viability and the functioning of
the natural world.
In response to clear scientific evidence and consensus on climate change, and rising
public concerns, Islington Council declared a Climate Emergency in June 2019, giving a
clear commitment to adopt the final version of the Strategy at, or before, the Executive
meeting on 18th June 2020.
We believe that the best way to tackle the perils of climate change is to build a clean and
green borough that leaves none of our residents behind. The availability and use of
clean, affordable energy for our residents is central to this.
We will need to build infrastructure, retrofit energy inefficient homes, increase access to
fair energy tariffs and build low carbon energy networks. We need to make sustainable
transport accessible and appealing.
Islington Council is in a strong position to lead the response to the climate emergency;
however, residents, businesses, public sector and borough partner organisations, regional
and national government must play a very active part in turning this vision into reality.

Page 10 of 62

Page 10

Our vision is thus:
“Creating a clean and green Islington in response to the Climate Emergency.”
This net zero carbon str
[...]
nergy Hub to encourage knowledge sharing for businesses
and the local community – a shared space for the dissemination of information and
practical advice, the sharing of ideas and the development of practical projects.



Promote a sharing society by encouraging the roll-out of communal washing
machines and dryers in both social and private residential buildings and rally
residents to participate in garden and DIY tool sharing schemes.



Set up a web portal for residents to make their own climate emergency declarations.

https://refill.org.uk/
Bright Sparks repair and sell second-hand electronics and furniture and offer furniture reuse collections
https://www.islington.media/news/islington-council-launches-bid-to-create-londons-first-low-plastic-zone
https://www.amberinfrastructure.com/our-funds/the-mayor-of-londons-energy-efficiency-fund/

Page 28 of 62

Page 28

Other commitments we can make will require us to work with stakeholders outside of the
borough including Government:


Investigate how we can employ innovative financial instruments such as community
municipal bonds to fund onsite generation schemes.



Advocate for financial measures that can reduce the cost of climate action, e.g.
VAT reduction on energy efficiency measures.



Partner with our suppliers in order to generate Social Value by focusing on the
energy consumption of our supply chains.

Page 29 of 62

Page 29

Priority 1: Residential buildings, Commercial &
Industrial buildings and Infrastructure
Why is this important?
Buildings are the largest source of carbon emissions in Islington, generating 84% of all
emissions according to the 2017 dataset. Commercial and industrial buildings (which
includes the public sector) are the largest single contributor to carbon emissions in our
borough and account for 340,194 tonnes of carbon emissions a year, 48% of the
borough’s total. This consists of 206,655 tonnes from electricity usage (61% of the total),
126,119 tonnes from gas usage (37%), 7,371 tonne
[...]
the Minimum Energy Efficiency Standards requirements
for all residential properties rising to B by 2030 and make assistance available to
support landlords to do so.

https://www.parityprojects.com/special-projects/
https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/fuel-poverty-detailed-tables-2019

Page 34 of 62

Page 34



Government to bring forward the target date of a decarbonised electricity grid
from 2050 to 2030.

Page 35 of 62

Page 35

Priority 2: Transport
Why is this important?
According to the BEIS data for 2017, transport in Islington accounted for 116,514 tonnes
of carbon emissions annually, or 16% of the borough’s total. Of this, 73,122 tonnes were
from petrol and diesel vehicles on “A” roads (63%), 42,327 tonnes from petrol and diesel
vehicles on minor roads (36%), 601 tonnes from diesel railways (0.5%) and 465 tonnes
from other modes (0.4%), which include LPG vehicles and canal boats. Achieving our net
zero carbon target will require us to eliminate all of these emissions.
In 2018 there were 3,076 goods vehicles licenced in Islington46, and it is likely that most
of these are diesel or petrol vehicles. In the same year there were 36,275 cars and 2,899
motorcycles registered to Islington addresses47, although not all of these will be private
cars owned by residents.
The number has remained steady for several years and is only slightly down on the 2009
figures of 37,789 and 3,175 respectively. Based on our parking permit data, which
accounts for around 70% of the total number of vehicles in the borough, the split of
vehicle by fuel type is 24% diesel and 76% non-diesel, of which just under 1% are
thought to be zero emissions48. However, the number of ultra-low emission vehicles
(hybrids and electrics) licenced in Islington is rapidly rising, with just under 900
registered in March 2019, up from under 350 in Q1 201749.
The council itself has around 500 vehicles, of which 448 are diesel, 18 petrol, 3 CNG, 6
hybrid and 23 electric. Almost all of these are filled 
[...]
fore
committing to


Continue to participate in innovative national and transnational district heating
projects such as CELSIUS 2.062, ReUseHeat63 and THERMOS.64



Progress the GreenSCIES project to construction of a next generation smart
energy network.



Seek ways in which we can interconnect with energy centres in neighbouring
boroughs e.g. Camden (King’s Cross) and the Citigen schemes65.

What the council needs from others in order for the borough achieve net zero, including
funding, powers and legislation


61
62
63
64
65

Strengthen planning rules to make it a legal requirement to connect to low carbon
heat networks.

https:/www.gov.uk/guidance/heat-networks-delivery-unit
https://celsiuscity.eu/Demonstrator/waste-heat-capture-and-utilisation%e2%80%8b/
https://www.reuseheat.eu/
https://www.thermos-project.eu/home/
https://www.theade.co.uk/case-studies/building-chp/citigen-tri-generation-scheme

Page 43 of 62

Page 43



Request that Government brings in legislation to make renewable electricity the
most attractive option for residential and business customers.



Government to do more to incentivise small businesses to install rooftop solar PV.

Page 44 of 62

Page 44

Priority 4: Affordable Energy and Fuel Poverty
Why is this important?
In simple terms, fuel poverty is the inability of a household to pay for its energy needs
without compromising other basic needs like food, transport or clothing66. Research
shows that there is a high correlation between fuel poor homes and low energy efficiency
ratings. Energy efficient homes are key when we consider that they waste less energy
and hence produce fewer carbon emissions.
Households in fuel poverty are particularly vulnerable to increasing energy prices of gas
and electricity and have very limited options to control the negative effects of cost
increases. The latest statistics show that in 2017 around 400,000 households in London
were living in fuel poverty67, an increase of almost 20% on the number in 2015.
Hi
[...]
g
waste.
By 2022 we will:


Expand food waste collections to all remaining purpose-built blocks of flats and
have trialled the service for flats above shops.



Investigate options and develop a business case for expanding commercial
recycling services in the borough



Further improve the quality off communal recycling sites on estates.



We will explore all opportunities with partners in which we can offset our
remaining emissions where possible

What the council needs from others in order for the borough achieve net zero, including
funding, powers and legislation


Review with our partners our current operations around commercial waste
reduction and recycling



Government to Progress proposals for bans on certain types of unnecessary single
use plastic.



Government to progress proposals for charges on certain single use items, such
as plastic bags and coffee cups.



Government to progress proposals for a tax on plastic packaging that does not
contain 30% recycled content.

Page 62 of 62

Page 62

Agenda Item B2

ENVIRONMENT & REGENERATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
SCRUTINY TOPICS AND WORK PROGRAMME 2019/20

9 MARCH 2020
1) Tackling the Environment and Climate Emergency
2) Work Programme 2019/2020
16 MARCH 2020
1) Bio-Diversity Action Plan
2) Scrutiny Review: Behaviour Changes – Witness Evidence
3) Work Programme 2019/2020
21 APRIL 2020
1)
2)
3)
4)

Scrutiny Review: Behaviour Changes - Draft Recommendations
Q3 Performance Report (2019/20)- Employment & Skills
Q3 Performance Report (2019/20) – Environment & Transport
Work Programme 2019/2020

9 JUNE 2020
1) Work Programme 2020/2021

Page 63

This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of the meeting


1

London Borough of Islington

Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  9 March 2020

Minutes of the meeting of the Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee held at 
Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD - Islington Town Hall on  9 March 
2020 at 7.30 pm.

Present: Councillors: Poyser (Chair), Khondoker (Vice-Chair), Clarke, 
Convery, Jeapes, Ozedmir and Russell

Councillor Dave Poyser in the Chair

345 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item 1)
Apologies were received from Councillors Graham and Hamitouche.

346 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item 2)
There were no declarations of substitute members.

347 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item 3)
There were no declarations of interest.

348 CHAIR'S REPORT (Item 4)
Councillor Poyser welcomed everyone to the meeting and that the meeting should 
be considered as an opportunity for Islington residents and organisations to 
contribute towards the Council’s aim in achieving its target of carbon zero target by 
2030. 
 
Councillors Watts, the Leader of Islington Council and Champion, Executive Member 
for Environment and Regeneration reiterated the essence of the meeting, 
welcoming suggestions, views and ideas about the draft strategy. The meeting was 
reminded that despite the council’s own carbon footprint being less than 5% of the 
overall borough’s, the Council through its range of techniques, measures and 
powers aims to influence carbon reduction in the borough.

The meeting was reminded to consider the Council’s Commitment and the actions it 
has taken as highlighted in the strategy; what the Council presently identifies as 
potential commitments but would require further investigations before it can 
committing to doing and what the Council would require from others in order for 
the borough to achieve its net zero target which includes funding, extra powers and 
legislation.

The Council’s collaboration with borough partners, the Mayor of London, the GLA 
and Transport is positive and welcomed, however it is important to be reminded 
that the government still has to take decisive actions by providing local authorities 



Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  9 March 2020

2

with powers and resources, whilst putting in place legislation and funding to ensure 
that businesses, landlords, the education, health, energy and waste sectors, 
transport providers and the motor and haulage industries all play their part in 
achieving net zero carbon by 2030.

Keith Townsend, Director Environment and Regeneration informed the meeting that 
attendees should discuss around each of the themes in the strategy, after which the 
officers would take away their feedback and  suggestions, all of which will be taken 
on board not necessarily with the present draft document being considered but as it 
is subsequently revised by officers.

Meeting was informed of plans for the ‘listening and consulting’  forum to be held 
annually. 

349 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item 5)
The order of business would be as per the agenda.

350 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (Item 6)
None 

351 TACKLING THE ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE EMERGENCY (Item B1)

Members of the public in their discussions of the 6 themes within the Draft Strategy, 
made the following comments and suggestions listed below:

Residential buildings, Commercial & Industrial buildings and 
Infrastructure

 It is essential that fire safety issues and insulation be linked especially during 
the building phase of any future developments.

 The 2025 target set by the Council to raise the standard for future homes is 
not ambitious and should be brought closer.

 With regards to private housing and conservation concerns about 
windows/insulation has not been thoroughly addressed.

 Further consultation on issues regarding HMO’s will be required as questions 
still exist on how ‘green’ are the homes in the borough. Council homes still 
have in place outdated heating systems and needs to be considered.

 With regards to repairs, Council should consider Repair hubs/cafes. Need to 
encourage intergenerational and inter community opportunities.

 The idea of delivery hubs centralised and distribute goods via e- assist bikes 
is welcomed.   

Transport and Travel

 Council needs to reduce parking within the borough and this will deter car 
ownership and encourage more cycling or walking.



Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  9 March 2020

3

 Concerns still exist with vehicle idling around schools which has health 
implications for the children.

 Council needs to consider addressing vehicles driving through the borough 
especially as it is a smaller borough relatively to its neighbouring boroughs.

 Council needs to put in place measures which will result in behaviour 
changes of drivers. Council has to make it inconvenient to drive.

 Studies show that 40% of vehicles in the borough are commercial type of 
vehicles and TFL has a fair share of vehicle movement.

 Enforcement has to be enhanced all over the borough as present measures 
still result in displacement into neighbouring streets 

 Low car ownership has to be encouraged.
 Although school streets are welcomed, it still does not make Islington roads 

safe
Sustainable Energy Generation and Supply

 Although it has taken the Council quite a long time to have a coordinated 
policy in this area, this is welcomed.

 More details on this issue in the strategy will need to be spelt out, for 
example its impact, its costs and the timeline so that the Council would be 
able to achieve its Carbon Zero target.

 More communication will be required for residents especially as most 
residents are not familiar with the issues relating to carbon zero and the 
urgency around climate emergency.

 Council would need to allocate adequate resources in order to achieve its 
zero carbon target and importantly must be willing to learn from other 
boroughs.

 Questions were asked about if Council had undertaken an audit of its  
commercial buildings and whether the council has considered ways of 
compelling businesses to address their building energy performance 

 Carbon footprint for individuals, homes and businesses should be recorded 
and monitored if Council intends to meet its target. 

Affordable Energy and Fuel Poverty

 The Council will need to expand its SHINE service around the borough and 
beyond as it addresses energy concerns of residents and poverty.

 The Council needs to encourage its residents to install Solar PV/Sustainable 
energy.

 Council should introduce compulsory tax such as diesel surcharge which acts 
as a disincentive to car useage. 

 Schemes such as Solar Together need to be publicised more in the borough.
 Council should consider how to mitigate high costs incurred for example 

changing lights, loft insulation and windows, possibly offer grants or 
subsidies 

The Green Economy & Planning 



Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  9 March 2020

4

 The message on achieving a net zero economy is not clear with small 
businesses. More campaigns and encouragement will be required.

 Concerns that the current planning pipeline of approved applications would 
not meet the Council’s target.

 The Council need to be more proactive in lobbying central government with 
legislation so that issues such as retrofitting will be possible

 The local plan needs strengthening especially where there are challenges in 
conservation areas

 Concerns  about embedded carbon in buildings needs to be considered.
 With it’s large housing stock, it is important that there is a joined up 

approach by the various departments 

Finance and Engaging with Residents & Businesses

 The Council needs to commence on phase 2 with this priority. Concerns still 
exist with the strategy especially as it lacks structure for example no 
timetable, no information on return on investment or its impact. 

 A big challenge will be getting local people to play their part, nothing in the 
strategy about young people or BAME communities.

 Deciding on priorities for funding, is there a mechanism of engagement
 Need to have hubs such as climate hubs, sustainability fairs to talk and act.
 Question still exist with regards to financial institutions that the Council 

presently engages with, or whether the Council should consider having its 
own bank. 

 It is important that the Council have a changing perception about local 
government finance.

 Council should consider green investment, an example of Warrington council 
which has invested in solar parks as part of its treasury management.

 Council should consider engaging large businesses especially in the south of 
the borough following on from its Fairness Commission and its 
recommendations. 

Natural Environment , Waste Reduction, Recycling & Carbon Offsetting 

 Issues regarding mixed disposal for estate still needs to be considered. The 
Council should consider splitting residential waste and recycling .

 There should be an annual target for waste and recycling 
 Questions were posed on whether it is possible to have free food waste 

collections for small businesses.
 The Council will need to engage with business/supermarkets/online delivery 

firms to collect waste .Possibility of engaging with clothing companies to 
encourage clothes recycling and lobbying for deposit payment on bottles.

 Council will need to provide more incentives to encourage recycling.
 To expand the range of what is recycable, more communication is required in 

this area. 
 It was suggested that the Council should incorporate some of its previous 

outcomes from its research and best practise in its strategy.



Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  9 March 2020

5

 The forum will be held annually so that Environment and Regeneration 
Committee would be able to focus on tackling climate emergency and in 
addition it will be an opportunity for residents and organisations to share 
their views on the Council’s response to the climate emergency.

The Chair thanked members of the public for their participation and feedback 
provided, informing the meeting that the draft strategy will be out for public 
consultation by the end of the month prior to its adoption later in the year.

352 WORK PROGRAMME 2019/2020 (Item B2)
RESOLVED:

That the work programme be noted. 

The meeting ended at 9.30 pm

CHAIR


